

CASE NO. 03-12-00255-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT AUSTIN

KING STREET PATRIOTS, CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT,
BRYAN ENGELBRECHT and DIANE JOSEPHS,

Appellants,

vs.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO A HINOJOSA, in his capacity as
Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party, JOHN WARREN, in his capacity
as Democratic nominee for Dallas County Clerk, and ANN BENNETT, in her capacity as
the Democratic Nominee for Harris County Clerk, 55th Judicial District,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the 261st Judicial District Court of
Travis County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. D-1-GN-11-002363

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Dicky Grigg
State Bar No. 08487500
Spivey & Grigg, LLP
48 East Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 474-6061
Telecopier: (512) 474-1605
dicky@Grigg-Law.com

Chad W. Dunn
State Bar No. 24036507
K. Scott Brazil
State Bar No. 02934050
Brazil & Dunn
4201 Cypress Creek Parkway, Suite 530
Houston, Texas 77068
Telephone: (281) 580-6310
Telecopier: (281) 580-6362
chad@brazilanddunn.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLEES

Preamble

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO HINOJOSA¹, in his capacity as Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party, JOHN WARREN, in his capacity as Democratic nominee for Dallas County Clerk, and ANN BENNETT, in her capacity as the Democratic Nominee for Harris County Clerk, 55th Judicial District, Defendants and Counter-Plaintiffs below and Appellees herein, respectfully submits this, their Appellees' Brief. In this Brief the Appellees will be referred to collectively as "TDP," KING STREET PATRIOTS, CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT, BRYAN ENGELBRECHT and DIANE JOSEPHS, Plaintiffs and Counter-Defendants below and Appellants herein, will be referred to collectively as "KSP." The Clerk's Record will be cited by page as "CR _____."

¹ Gilberto Hinojosa replaces Boyd Richie as the proper party in this action following Mr. Hinojosa's election as Chairman at the recent Texas Democratic Party State Convention.

Table of Contents

Preamble i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... v

Response Issues Presented 1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument 2

Statement of Facts 3

Summary of the Argument 5

Standard of Review 7

 A. Of a Summary Judgment..... 7

 B. Of the Constitutionality of a Statute..... 7

 C. Of Statutes Regulating Elections..... 8

Arguments and Authorities 9

First Response Issue

 Statutes permitting those harmed by violations of election laws to bring a claim against the person who broke the election laws are constitutional. 10

 A. Enforcement Provisions of the Election Code Were Found Constitutional 10

 B. State May Allow Those Hurt by a Lawbreaker to Sue the Lawbreaker 11

 C. Due Process Does Not Preclude a Lawsuit 14

D.	Associational Rights are Unaffected	16
E.	Injunction Against Violations of the Law is not a Prior Restraint	18
F.	This Case Presents no Fourth Amendment Issues	20
G.	TDP Has Rights, Too	20

Second Response Issue

Statutes allowing corporations to give unlimited amounts to political committees is constitutional.

A.	What the Law Actually Says	21
B.	Constitutionally Permissible Restrictions on Campaign Spending	22
C.	Limitations Imposed by Section 253.094(a) are Constitutional	23
D.	Equal Protect Rights Not Implicated	27
E.	Election Code Pay no Attention to Content of Speech	29
F.	Conclusion	30

Third Response Issue

Definitions of regulated activities and people found in the Election Code are neither overbroad or unduly vague, and are constitutional.

A.	Vagueness Claims Generally	32
B.	What the Definitions Say	33
C.	None of these Definitions are Vague	35
1.	Challenges to Definitions Associated with Contributions	36
2.	Challenges to Definitions Associated with Expenditures	40

3. Challenges to Definitions Associated with Committees	41
D. Conclusion.....	44
Fourth Response Issue	
Requiring political committees to appoint a treasurer responsible for making required reports a fixed period of time before an election is not unconstitutional.	
A. Court May not Issue an Advisory Opinion	45
B. Regulations Only Limit Speech by Those Who Ignore Constitutionally Permissible Laws.....	46
Fifth Response Issue	
It is constitutionally permissible to assess criminal penalties for violating the Election Code.	
A. No Criminal Sanctions Against KSP are Sought	47
B. Eighth Amendment Extends Only to Criminal Prosecutions.....	48
C. The Criminal Provisions of the Election Code Do Not Amount to Cruel and Unusual Punishment or Provide for Excessive.....	49
Prayer.....	52
Certificate of Service.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Texas Courts of Appeal

Amalgamated Acme Affiliates, Inc. v. Minton, 33 S.W.3d 387, 393 (Tex. App. — Austin 2000, no pet.)18

Atmos Energy Corp. v. Abbott, 127 S.W.3d 852, 857 (Tex. App. — Austin 2004, no pet.)46

Brooks v. Northglen Ass’n, 141 S.W.3d 158, 170 (Tex. 2004); *accord*, Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.021(1)7

Brown v. Todd, 53 S.W.3d 297, 305 (Tex. 2001)45

City of Corpus Christi v. Public Util. Comm’n of Tex., 51 S.W.3d 231, 240-41 (Tex. 2001)8

City of Pasadena v. Smith, 292 S.W.3d 14, 19 (Tex. 2009)7

Cook v. Tom Brown Ministries, ___ S.W.3d ___, 08-11-00367-CV, 2012 WL 525451 at * 8-9 (Tex. App. – El Paso Feb. 17, 2012, pet. filed) (not yet released for publication).31, 36, 42

Estate of Washington, 262 S.W.3d 903, 905 (Tex. App. — Texarkana 2008, no pet.)45

Ex parte Ellis, 309 S.W.3d 71, 86-87 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)38, 39

Farmers Gp., Inc. v. Lubin, 222 S.W.3d 417, 427 (Tex. 2007)12

In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse, 982 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Tex. 1998) (orig. proceeding)16

In re Maurer, 15 S.W.3d 256, 260 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, orig. proceeding) (mand. denied)17

Joe v. Two Thirty Nine Joint Venture, 145 S.W.3d 150, 156 (Tex. 2004)7

Kutch v. Del Mar College, 831 S.W.2d 506, 512 (Tex. App. — Corpus Christi 1992, no writ) ..14

Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd., L.L.P. v. Rankin, 307 S.W.3d 283, 285 (Tex. 2010).8

Miles v. State, 241 S.W.3d 28, 34 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)20

<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Tarrant County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 899, 903 (Tex. App. — Fort Worth 1998, no pet.)	28
<i>Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 546, 548-49 (Tex. 1985)	7
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31, 41-55 (Tex. 2000)	10, 11, 12, 20, 25, 39, 40, 41
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 48, 50 (Tex. App. — Texarkana 1999, no pet.)	52
<i>Stockton v. Offenbach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 610, 618 (Tex. 2011)	7
<i>Texas Workers' Compensation Comm'n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504, 518 and n. 16 (Tex. 1995)	8
<i>Texas Health Care Information Council v. Seton Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 94 S.W.3d 841, 847 (Tex. App. — Austin 2002, pet. denied)	45
<i>Tilton v. Moye</i> , 869 S.W.2d 955, 957 (Tex. 1994) (orig. proceeding)	17
<i>Valence Operating Co. v. Dorsett</i> , 164 S.W.3d 656, 661 (Tex. 2005)	7
<i>Valley Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Gonzalez</i> , 33 S.W.3d 821, 822 (Tex. 2000) (per curiam)	45
<i>Wilson v. Andrews</i> , 10 S.W.3d 663, 670 (Tex. 1999)	8

Federal Courts

<i>American Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F.Supp.2d 1195, 1241 (D.N.M. 2008)	38
<i>Brieva-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 356, 362 (5th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088, 1106 n. 24 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Crucible, Inc. v. Stora Kopparbergs Berslags AB</i> , 403 F.Supp. 9, 12 (W.D. Pa. 1975)	36
<i>del Canto v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 965 F.Supp. 927, 932 (D.D.C. 1994), aff'd, 70 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Electronic Relays (India) Pvt. Ltd. v. Pascente</i> , 610 F.Supp. 648, 652 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	12
<i>Estate of Schwartz</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 875, 876-77 (Sur. Ct. 1987)	20

<i>G.B. v. Rogers</i> , 703 F.Supp.2d 724, 730 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. New York Dep't of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus., Inc. v. Hamrick</i> , 886 F.2d 662, 665-66 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Hodinka v. Delaware County</i> , 759 F.Supp.2d 603, 613 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 842 F.2d 1229, 1236 (11th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>In re Letters Rogatory from the First Ct. of First Instance in Civ. Matters, Caracas, Venezuela</i> , 42 F.3d 308, 311 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 989 S.W.2d 842, 847 (Tex. App. — Texarkana 1999, no pet.).....	52
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 495 S.W.2d 949, 952 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973).....	52
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 287, 293 (8th Cir. 1964).....	36
<i>Matter of Thomas</i> , 651 A.2d 1063, 1065 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1995).....	36
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 236, 240-41 (D. Maine 2010).....	18, 40
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174, 195 n. 21 (2nd Cir. 2011), cert. denied, ___ S.Ct. ___, 2012 WL 950086 (June 25, 2012).....	24
<i>Palermo v. Rorex</i> , 806 F.2d 1266, 1272 (5th Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726, 732-35 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Ryan v. Rosenthal</i> , 314 S.W.3d 136, 145-46 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied).....	48
<i>Smith v. Coldwell Bankr Real Estate Svcs.</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 267, 274 (D. Conn. 2000).....	12
<i>South Carolinians for Responsible Gov't v. Krawcheck</i> , ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 590807 at * 5-6 (D.S.C. Feb. 23, 2012) (slip op.).....	43
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432, 441 (Tex. 1994).....	48
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109, 1125 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24

<i>Tily B., Inc. v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 81 Cal.Rptr.2d 6, 23-24 (Ct. App. 1998).....	36
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Hertel</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1006, 1008 (Ill. Ct. App. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335, 343 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 2445040 (4th Cir. June 28, 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 824, 832 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Norcutt</i> , 680 F.2d 54, 56 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 250 F.2d 902, 908-09 (5th Cir. 1958).....	36
<i>Williams v. Bramer</i> , 180 F.3d 699, 705 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of N.W. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411, 421 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32

Supreme Courts/Courts of Criminal Appeals

<i>Alaska Right to Life C’tte v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773, 782-84 (9th Cir.), cert. denied 549 U.S. 886, 127 S.Ct. 261 (2006).....	37
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 550, 113 S.Ct. 2766 (19293).....	18
<i>Alpha Delta Chi — Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790, 803 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1743 (2012).....	30
<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767, 781, 94 S.Ct. 1296 (1974).....	29
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2806, 2817 (2011).....	9
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639, 654-55, 128 S.Ct. 2131 (2008).....	12
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 262, 109 S.Ct. 2909, 2913 (1989).....	48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 23, 96 S.Ct. 612 (1976)....	8, 9, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35, 42, 43
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465, 474-75, 41 S.Ct. 574 (1921).....	20

<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 735 F.Supp.2d 994, 1000 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	39
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 175-76, 114 S.Ct. 1439 (1994).....	36
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chap. of the Univ. of Cal, Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2971, 2994 (2010).....	29
<i>Citizens Assoc. for Sound Energy (CASE) v. Boltz</i> , 886 S.W.2d 283, 288 (Tex. App. — Amarillo 1994, write denied), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1029, 116 S.Ct. 675 (1995).....	17
<i>Citizens United</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876, 909 (2010).....	9, 16, 2, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 42
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enter., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668, 677, 96 S.Ct. 2358 (1976)	15
<i>City of Little, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 541 U.S. 774, 781-84, 124 S.Ct. 2219 (2004).	20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2811, 2818 (2010)	9, 17
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137, 141-44, 33 S.Ct. 76 (1912)	15
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11, 23, 123 S.Ct. 1179 (2003)	49
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 161, 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Federal Elec. Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238, 248, 107 S.Ct. 616 (1986).....	39
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 465-66, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	37
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726, 732, 83 S.Ct. 1028 (1963).....	29
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46, 61, 109 S.Ct. 916 (1989).....	13
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2205, 2213 (2011).....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 2021 (2010)	50
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108-09, 92 S.Ct. 2294 (1972).....	33
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 269-70, 112 S.Ct. 1311 (1992) ..	12

<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990, 1020-21 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1477 (2011)	38
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 664 and 671-72, 97 S.Ct. 1401 (1977).....	48, 49
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410, 421-23 (5th Cir. 2010), cert. denied sub nom Cao v. Federal Election Comm’n, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1718 (2011)	25
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345, 349, 95 S.Ct. 449 (1974)	15
<i>Lesiak v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 716 N.E.2d 773, 777 (Ohio Ct. App.), app. not allowed, 701 N.E.2d 380 (Ohio 1998).....	37
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614, 619, 93 S.Ct. 1146 (1973)	48
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 763, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994).....	30
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 361, 108 S.Ct. (1998)	33
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State of Alabama ex rel. Peterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 462-63, 78 S.Ct. 1163 (1958)	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 402, 88 S.Ct. 964 (1968) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 387-88, 120 S.Ct. 897 (2000).....	9
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170, 179, 113 S.Ct. 1163 (1993).....	36
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376, 390, 93 S.Ct. 2553 (1973).....	19
<i>Securities & Exch. Comm’n v. Dumaine</i> , 218 F.2d 308, 314-15 (1st Cir. 1954), cert. denied, 349 U.S. 929, 75 S.Ct. 771 (1955).....	36
<i>Securities & Exch. Comm’n v. Zanford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 122 S.Ct. 1899 (2002)	39
<i>Sinkker v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 614, 109 S.Ct. 1402 (1989).....	20
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349, 368 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 948, 128 S.Ct. 374 (2007).....	28
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546, 554, 95 S.Ct. 1239 (1975).....	18

<i>Speechnow.org v. Federal Elec. Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686, 695 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 553 (2010).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Police</i> , 534 U.S. 316, 320-23, 122 S.Ct. 775 (2002)	19
<i>Tulsa Prof. Collection Svcs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 485, 108 S.Ct. 1340 (1988).....	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Federal Comm. Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 643, 114 S.Ct. 2445 (1994).....	29
<i>United States v. American Union Transport</i> , 327 U.S. 437, 66 S.Ct. 644 (1946).	
<i>United States v. Baggott</i> , 463 U.S. 476, 103 S.Ct. 3164 (1983).....	39
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 582 F.3d 607, 613 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1306 (2010)..	33
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303, 317-18, 66 S.Ct. 1073 (1946)	49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285, 292-93, 128 S.Ct. 1830 (2008).....	33
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804, 815 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 902, 121 S.Ct. 2242 (2001).....	19
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 494, 102 S.Ct. 1186 (1982).....	33
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791, 109 S.Ct. 2746 (1989).....	29

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 9.001	14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.001	14
TEX. EAO 320 (Apr. 19, 1996).....	22
TEX. EAO-315 (Mar. 22, 1996)	46
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(2).....	33
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(3).....	22, 25, 34, 37, 39

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(4).....	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(5).....	33
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(6).....	34, 40
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(7).....	34, 40
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(8).....	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(9).....	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(10).....	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(12).....	22, 28, 35, 43
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(13).....	35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(14).....	35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 252.001.....	46
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.031(c).....	45, 46
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.037(a).....	46
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.091.....	21
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094(a).....	21, 23, 28
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.096.....	21, 23, 26
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.131.....	3, 10, 11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.132.....	10, 11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.001(b).....	26, 29
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.031.....	29
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.031(a)(1).....	26
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.038.....	29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.121.....	29
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.151.....	29
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.152.....	29
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 257.037(a)	45
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021(1).....	7
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.34	50
TEX. PENAL CODE § 34.02	51
TEX. PENAL CODE § 35.02	51
TEX. PENAL CODE § 35A.02.....	51

Rules of Civil Procedure

TEX. R. CIV. PRO. 13	14
TEX. R. CIV. PRO. 215	14
TEX. R. CIV. PRO. 192.6	6
